1.s the pro1,ligation in a outherlv direction of a straight line drawn through a point on the southerly 
side of Beaver street, which is one hundred and fifty-four (1$4) feet two and a half (25) Itches east-
erly from the southeast corner of Broadway and Beaver street, and through a point on the northerly 
side of Marketheld street, which is one hundred and forty-seven (147) feet ten (to) inches from the 
northeast corner of Marketfielu street and Broadway, and propose, in accordance with the authority 
conferred by chapter try of the Laws of iSSo, pased April 28, iSSo, entitled " An act to facilitate 
the erection of a new building by the New York Produce Exchange in the City of New York by

[...]

i ine extending from a point on the southerly side of Beaver street one hundred and fifty-four (1 j4) feet 
two and one-half (2!42 ) inches easterly from the southeast corner of Beaver street and Broadway to 
a point on the northerly side of Marketfield street, one hundred and forty-seven (147) feet ten (to) 
inches easterly from the northeast corner of Marketfield street and Broadway ; the easterly side of 
said street be parallel with and twenty-five (25) feet easterly from its westerly side so that the said new 
street will he of the unifo-m width of twenty-five (25) feet ;

[...]

portion of Marketfield street being that part of said street 
commencing at Broadway and extending easterly from 
Broadway to a straight line, which is the prolongation in a 
southerly direction of a straight line drawn through a 
point on the southerly side of Beaver street, which is one 
hundred and fifty-four (154) feet two and a half (o ; 
inches easterly from the southeast corner of Broadway 
and Beaver street, and through a point on the northerly 
side of Marketfield street, which is one hundred and 
forty-seven (147) feet ten ' so) inches from the northeast 
corner of Marketfield street and Broadway, and propose 
to alter the map or plan of the City of New York so as to 
close the said portion of Marketfield street, and to close 
the same, and that they will lay their proposed action

[...]

Corporation of the City of New York and in the office of 
the Department of Public Works of the City of New York 
on the auth day of May, i88o; being the following de- 
scribed pieces or parcels of land : 

being 
	at a point 

in the southerly line of West Fourte _nth street distant four 
hundred and twenty-five (125.0 feet westerly from the 
westerly line of Ninth avenue. running southerly and 
parallel with Ninth avenue two hundred and six feet and 
six inches zo6.6; to the northerly line of West Thirteenth 

ASSESS 	ENT COMMISSION. 
- - -- 	- -- 	 - 

opposed to the same, do present their objections in writing,

[...]

inches (n,6.6 to the southerly line of West Fourteenth 
street ; thence easterly along said line seventy. five feet 
'79.0 feet to the point or place of heginning. 

.—feeBeginning at a point on the southerly line of 
West Thirteenth street, distant four hundred and twenty-
five 425.0) feet westerly from the westerly line of Ninth 
avenue, running southerly and parallel with Ninth avenue 
two hundred and six feet and six inches ;2o6.6 to the 
northerly line of Little West'l'welfth street; thence west-
erly along said line seventy-five 75:0 feet ; thence north-
erly two hundred and six feet and six inches '206.6) to the 
southerly line of West Thirteenth street : thence easterly 
along said line seventy-five f 79.0) feet to the point or place 
of beginning—said street being seventy-five 75.c) feet 
wide between the lines of Little West Twelfth and West 
Fourteenth streets.